several ratios and values including its net margins, return on rate base, debt service coverage, TIER, and

equity as a percentage of assets. PEC is also continually managing its capital credit repayments and

considers this when determining if rates are sufficient over the next 5 to 10 years. Implementing a rate

revenue decrease or increase is not required at this time to meet PEC’s annual revenue requirement,

however, could be in the future.

As part of this Study, PEC also requested that several test year adjustments be made to the 2020 test

year revenue requirement. The adjusted test year is presented in Table 1. The adjustments considered

within this study include the following items. No other adjustments were included in the test year.

- Elimination of the college discount and water well classes.

- Reduction of base power revenue by $0.001/kWh.

- Adjustments to miscellaneous fees and other revenues.

Cost of Service and Rate Study  Cost of Service Analysis

Pedernales Electric Cooperative, Inc. 5

Table 1:  Test Year Income Statement

 Test Year
 Adjusted Test

Year

 Adjusted Test
Year With Rate

Change
2020 Adjustments [1] 2020 Rate Change 2020

Projected Income Statement

Operating Revenues
Operating Revenue - Retail Rates 653,216,158   (6,059,281)   647,156,878   -   647,156,878
Operating Revenue - Rate Adjustment [1] -   -   -   -
Operating Revenue - PCA (over) under collect -   -   -   -
Operating Revenue - Unbilled Revenues -   -   -   -
Operating Revenue - Other Revenues 31,703,657   (1,600,000)   30,103,657   -   30,103,657
   Total Revenue 684,919,815   (7,659,281)   677,260,535   -   677,260,535

Operating Expenses
Purchased Power (399,797,378)   6,185,256   (393,612,122)   -   (393,612,122)
Transmission Operations (3,235,041)   (3,235,041)   -   (3,235,041)
Transmission Maintenance (3,794,659)   (3,794,659)   -   (3,794,659)
Distribution Operations (46,101,098)   (46,101,098)   -   (46,101,098)
Distribution Maintenance (22,778,097)   (22,778,097)   -   (22,778,097)
Consumer Accounts (29,333,858)   (29,333,858)   -   (29,333,858)
Customer Service & Information (4,608,936)   (4,608,936)   -   (4,608,936)
Economic Development (1,917,743)   (1,917,743)   -   (1,917,743)
Administrative & General (29,007,677)   (29,007,677)   -   (29,007,677)
Depreciation (62,601,730)   (62,601,730)   -   (62,601,730)
Tax Expense (1,088,910)   (1,088,910)   -   (1,088,910)
   Total Operating Expenses (604,265,126)   6,185,256   (598,079,870)   -   (598,079,870)

Operating Margin 80,654,689   (1,474,025)   79,180,664   -   79,180,664

Interest Expense
Interest on Long - Term Debt (37,141,413)   (37,141,413)   -   (37,141,413)
Interest Charged to Construction (1,500,064)   (1,500,064)   -   (1,500,064)
Interest Expense - Other 139,360   139,360   -   139,360
Interest Expense - Total (38,502,117)   -   (38,502,117)   -   (38,502,117)

Margins After Interest 42,152,572   (1,474,025)   40,678,547   -   40,678,547

Other Income (Expense)
Interest Income - Other -   -   -   -
Other Capital Credits 2,110,000   2,110,000   -   2,110,000
Other Income (Expense) (125,070)   (125,070)   -   (125,070)

Net Margins 44,137,502   (1,474,025)   42,663,477   -   42,663,477

Financial Ratios

Debt Service Coverage
Margins Avail. for Debt Service 163,006,613   143,767,324   143,767,324
Total Debt Service 86,986,607   78,924,506   78,924,506
Debt Service Coverage Ratio 1.87   1.82   1.82
TIER Operating 2.09   2.06   2.06
TIER Net 2.15   2.11   2.11
Equity as Percent of Assets 40.47% 40.47% 40.38%

Return  80,654,689   79,180,664   79,180,664
Rate Base 1,779,023,363   1,779,023,363   1,586,781,769